TB 429-11-21
Page 1 of 9
ECCN EAR99
  TECHNICAL BULLETIN  429-11-21
14 December 2011
MODEL AFFECTED:  429
SUBJECT: SLIDING DOOR SWITCH IMPROVEMENT AND
RELOCATION OF

ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty Reference *
299-947-125, TY I
MIL-PRF-81733
MIL-PRF-23377T1,CLC
Adhesive
Sealant
Primer
50grams
2.5oz
1PT
C-331
C-251
C-204
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in BHT-ALL-SPM Standard Practices Manual
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-429-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-429-MM Maintenance Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-429-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-429-MM Maintenance Manual
TB 429-11-21
Page 4 of 9
ECCN EAR99
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
-NOTE-
The procedure is provided for the sliding door retrofit kit
switch upgrade on the left side. The procedure is the same
for the sliding door retrofit kit switch upgrade on the right
side.
1. Prepare helicopter for maintenance.
CAUTION
AVOID DAMAGE TO PAINTED SURFACE OF SLIDING
PASSENGER DOOR, WINDOWS AND DOOR HANDLES.
a. Gain access to frame cover (1, Figure 1 view A). Remove and retain frame cover
and screws.
b. Gain access to striker support (5, Figure 1 view A). Remove old switch (12), door
switch bracket 429-075-537-101, decal 31-065-5270S3 and all hardware.
c. Refinish qty (2) redundant holes in striker support (5, Figure 1) as per BHT-ALL-
SRM, Chapter 3, section 3-2-14, brush chemical film application with 2 coats of
primer.
d. Locate, remove and discard bonded nutplate (Figure 1 view A) as per BHT-ALL-
SRM, Chapter 3, section 3-2-22. Refinish reworked area as per BHT-ALL-SRM,
Chapter 3, section 3-2-14, brush chemical film application with 2 coats of primer.
e. Locate and drill holes in striker support (5, Figure 2 Striker support modification).
f. Install qty (2) nutplates 90-104A3-1 as per BHT-ALL-SRM, Chapter 3, section 3-
2-21.
g. Install door switch bracket (6) and all hardware as per (Figure 2 view B).
h. Install new door switch (8) and decal 31-065-5270S3 to door switch bracket (6)
as per (Figure 2 view B).
2. Re-route and re-wire new door switch (8) as per (Figure 3 view D and wiring
diagram, Figure 4).
a. Disconnect ground wire from ground stud and retain hardware.
TB 429-11-21
Page 5 of 9
ECCN EAR99
b. Cut wire from old switch (12) at splice. Discard switch.
c. Replace existing clamp with new clamp MS21919WDG4 retain hardware.
d. Install terminal lug MS25036-103 on NO2-20 wire and install on ground stud.
e. Install splice M81824/1-1 to switch wire COM2-20 and connect to aircraft wire
W186B24.
f. Install stow caps 30-266-1 on unused wires and secure with lacing cord.
3. Locate and mark position of bracket (3, Figure 1 view A and section F-F).
Measurement of 1.19 inch (30.2mm) is taken from inside of side body.
4. Bond new bracket (3) on to frame (2) as per BHT-ALL-SPM, Chapter 7.
5. Locate lower aft door latch (Figure 3 detail E). Remove and discard screws NAS